
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Ethical Governance and 

Personnel Committee 
 
 Cllr R Webber-Jones (Chairman) 

Cllr SL Bray (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr DC Bill MBE 
Cllr MB Cartwright 
 

Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr A Furlong 
Cllr L Hodgkins 
Cllr LJP O'Shea 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL 
COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on WEDNESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 
2022 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 25 January 2022 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  -  2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW (Pages 3 - 28) 

 To consider the draft code of conduct and make recommendations to Council. 

7.   COMPLAINTS UPDATE  

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE 
TO BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

9.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 1 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

10.   STATUTORY SAFETY COMMITTEE MINUTES (Pages 29 - 34) 

 Minutes of the meetings held on 8 September and 16 November 2021. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-79 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

15 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr R Webber-Jones - Chairman 
 Cllr SL Bray – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr RG Allen, Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr A Furlong, Cllr C Ladkin (for 
Cllr LJP O'Shea), Cllr LJ Mullaney (for Cllr L Hodgkins) and Cllr MC Sheppard-
Bools (for Cllr DC Bill MBE) 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen 
 

214 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bill, Hodgkins and 
O’Shea with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10: 
 
Councillor Ladkin for Councillor O’Shea 
Councillor Mullaney for Councillor Hodgkins 
Councillor Sheppard-Bools for Councillor Bill. 

 
215 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September be 
approved and signed by the chairman. 

 
216 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 

 
217 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2020-21  

 
Members were provided with an annual update on corporate complaints including 
complaints that had been investigated by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman. 
 
Members were pleased to see the very low number of complaints about customer 
services, given the number of customers that they deal with on the telephone and via 
email daily. The relatively low number of complaints about the refuse & recycling service 
was also highlighted, given the number of bins collected each week. The number of 
complaints about the planning service were also noted, but it was acknowledged that the 
majority of these were dissatisfaction with a decision rather than alleged service faults. 
 
In response to a question in relation to the persistent and unreasonable complainant 
behaviour policy, it was explained that there were various tests before this could be 
applied to an individual and it did not relate only to the number of complaints submitted. 
 
Members requested further information on the two investigations undertaken by the 
Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman where no fault was found, and requested 
graphs for all headline figures highlighted in the report to show changes over the past 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-80 - 

few years. It was also requested that future reports also contain the number of formal 
compliments received. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) The report be noted; 
 

(ii) The information requested be provided to members; 
 

(iii) Future reports include the number of formal compliments 
received. 

 
218 CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW  

 
The committee was updated on progress towards adopting a new code of conduct 
following publication of a model code of conduct by the Local Government Association 
earlier this year. It was reported that a working group of Leicestershire monitoring 
officers had been working together to agree minor changes to the model code with the 
intention that it could be adopted by all tiers of local government in Leicestershire as 
recommended by the Committee on Standards in Public Life. 
 
It was noted that group leaders via the Member Development Group had supported 
recommending the locally amended code of conduct for adoption and it would therefore 
be brought to the next meeting of this committee before being submitted to Council. It 
was anticipated that any new code would be in place on 1 April 2022. 

 
219 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 
On the motion of Councillor Webber-Jones seconded by Councillor Allen, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act. 

 
220 COMPLAINTS UPDATE  

 
It was reported that the investigation in to complaints 2020/31 and 2020/32 had 
concluded with a recommendation that no breach of the code of conduct had occurred. 
In accordance with the procedure, the chairman and one independent person had been 
consulted and agreed with the recommendation and as such, the matter was now 
closed. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm) 
 
 
 

 

 CHAIRMAN 

Page 2



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee 2 February 2022 
Council      22 February 2022 
 
Wards affected: All wards 
 
 

Code of Conduct review 
 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To consider adoption of a new code of conduct. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 The model code of conduct as amended for local use be adopted to take 

effect from 1 April 2022 as outlined in option 3 at paragraph 4.3. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 In response to the recommendations of the Committee on Standards in Public 

Life (CSPL) in 2019, the Local Government Association (LGA) undertook a 
review of the model member code of conduct, producing its first version in 
January 2021 after consultation with stakeholders. 

 
3.2 Whilst the model code is suggested as good practice, councils do not have to 

adopt this version of the code. They may retain their current code or amend 
the model code as long as it complies with the requirements of the Localism 
Act 2011 which set the framework for the standards regime. 

 
3.3 The Monitoring Officers across the Leicestershire districts and the county 

council have worked together to review the LGA model code and have 
recommended some changes to the format of the document and added in 
explanatory text in relation to declaring interests to support members in this 
complex area. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

3.4 It was recommended by the CSPL that a code of conduct was required that 
could be applied throughout all tiers of local government in an area. The LGA 
sought to achieve this in their model code and the Monitoring Officers have 
worked in consultation with Leicestershire & Rutland Association of Local 
Councils with this aim in mind. 

 
4. Options 

 
4.1 Option 1 – retain current code of conduct 
 

HBBC’s current code of conduct was based on previous collaborative work 
across Leicestershire. It lacks detail on some matters that the CSPL report 
recommended, such as bullying and social media. 

 
4.2 Option 2 – adopt the LGA model code of conduct 
 

The new model code of conduct covers the majority of matters raised by the 
CSPL that are within the scope of the Localism Act 2011 and can be included 
without an amendment to primary or secondary legislation. 

 
4.3 Option 3 – adopt the locally amended code of conduct 
 
 This version is based on the LGA’s model code but is tailored towards 

Leicestershire authorities and the way they work with parish councils. It 
contains formatting and style improvements and provides additional guidance 
on matters such members’ interests. 

 
4.4 Our recommendation is that option 3 – the locally amended code should be 

adopted. 
 

5. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 
rules 

 
5.1 To be taken in open session. 

 
6. Financial implications (IB) 

 
6.1 None 

 
7. Legal implications (MR) 

 
7.1 Set out in the report. 

 
8. Corporate Plan implications 

 
8.1 This report supports all values, aims and objectives by ensuring high 

standards of conduct from those representing the authority. 
 

  

Page 4



06/16 

9. Consultation 
 

9.1 District Monitoring Officers, Leicestershire County Council and the 
Leicestershire & Rutland Association of Local Councils on behalf of town & 
parish councils have been consulted in preparation of the code of conduct. 
Group leaders and the Member Development Group have been consulted in 
preparation of the report. 
 

10. Risk implications 
 

10.1 It is the council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 
which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

10.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will 
remain which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion 
based on the information available, that the significant risks associated with 
this decision / project have been identified, assessed and that controls are in 
place to manage them effectively. 
 

10.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decision were 
identified from this assessment: 

 

Management of significant (Net Red) risks 

Risk description Mitigating actions Owner 

Failure to set expected standards 
of conduct 

Ensure a robust code of 
conduct is in place 

Monitoring 
Officer 

 
11. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
11.1 This report supports all communities, groups and areas within the borough by 

setting standards for all councillors. 
 

12. Climate implications 
 
12.1 This report does not have an impact on climate change. 
 
13. Corporate implications 
 
13.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

Page 5



06/16 

 
 
 
Background papers: CSPL report, Janua
[...]
ng with the Code of Conduct  

As a Member:  

9.1 I will undertake Code of Conduct training provided by my Council.  

  

9.2 I will cooperate with any Code of Conduct investigation and/or determination.  

  

9.3 I will not intimidate or attempt to intimidate any person who is likely to be 

involved with the administration of any investigation or proceedings.  

  

9.4 I will comply with any sanction imposed on me following a finding that I have 

breached the Code of Conduct.  

It is extremely important for you as a member to demonstrate high standards, for you to 

have your actions open to scrutiny and for you not to undermine public trust in the Council or 

its governance.  If you do not understand or are concerned about the council’s  processes in 

handling a complaint you should raise this with the  Monitoring Officer.  

Protecting your reputation and the reputation of the Council  

10. Interests  

As a member:  

10.1 I will register and disclose my interests in accordance with  the 

provisions set out in Appendix B   

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of members of the authority.  

You need to register your interests so that the public, Council employees and fellow 

members know which of your interests might give rise to a conflict of interest. The register is 

a public document that can be consulted when (or before) an issue arises. The register also 

protects you by allowing you to demonstrate openness and a willingness to be held 

accountable. You are personally responsible for deciding whether or not you should disclose 

an interest in a meeting, but it can be helpful for you to know early on if others think that a 

potential conflict might arise. It is also important that the public know about any interest that 

might have to be disclosed by you or other members when making or taking part in 

Page 14



23.12.2020                                 
[...]
the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets 

Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a 

building society.  

 

"Partner" means a spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom you are living as husband 

or wife, or a person with whom you are living as if you are civil partners.  

 

 

“Other Registerable Interest” is a personal interest in any business of your authority which 
relates to or is likely to affect:   

  

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority; or  
  

b) any body  

Page 19



23.12.2020                                                            Page 14 of 21  

  

(i) exercising functions of a public nature  

(ii) any body directed to charitable purposes or   

(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or 
policy (including any political party or trade union)  

  

“Registrable Interests” are interests that you are required to register in accordance with this 

Code of Conduct and include both Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Registerable 

Interests. 

 

“Non-Registrable Interests” are interests that you are not required to register but need to be 

disclosed in accordance with section 3.3. 

 

A “Dispensation” is agreement that you may continue to participate in the decision-making 

process notwithstanding your interest as detailed at section 12 of the Code of the Conduct and 

this Appendix B. 

 

A “Sensitive Interest” is as an interest which, if disclosed, could lead to the member, or a 

person connected with the member, being subject to violence or intimidation.  In any case 

where this Code of Conduct requires to you to disclose an interest (subject to the agreement 

of the Monitoring Officer in accordance with paragraph 2.2 of this Appendix regarding 

registration of interests), you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest, if it is a 

S
[...]
an the clerk in 

all but exceptional circumstances.  

Best practice 12: Monitoring Officers’ roles should include providing advice, support and 

management of investigations and adjudications on alleged breaches to parish councils 

within the remit of the principal authority. They should be provided with adequate training, 

corporate support and resources to undertake this work.  

Best practice 13: A local authority should have procedures in place to address any 

conflicts of interest when undertaking a standards investigation. Possible steps should 

include asking the Monitoring Officer from a different authority to undertake the 

investigation.  

Best practice 14: Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up or which they 

own as part of their annual governance statement and give a full picture of their relationship 

with those bodies. Separate bodies created by local authorities should abide by the Nolan 

principle of openness and publish their board agendas and minutes and annual reports in 

an accessible place.  

Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or group 

whips to discuss standards issues.  

  

  

The LGA has committed to reviewing its Model Code on an annual basis to ensure it is 

still fit for purpose.  

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Code of conduct review
	Draft code of conduct

	10 Statutory Safety Committee minutes
	PRIVATE SSC Minutes 16.11.21




Minutes of the meeting


-127 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

2 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr R Webber-Jones - Chairman 
 Cllr SL Bray – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr RG Allen, Cllr DC Bill MBE, Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr MA Cook and 
Cllr L Hodgkins 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen 
 

312. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor O’Shea. 
 

313. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the chairman. 

 
314. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

315. Code of conduct review  
 
Consideration was given to the updated code of conduct. It was noted that 
Leicestershire County Council and several Leicestershire districts had adopted 
the same version. 
 
Concern was expressed about the wording of the first point of 12.1 and it was 
suggested that it read that a dispensation would only be granted once. It was 
agreed that this would be amended. 
 
Clarification was sought on the definition of “partner” in appendix B and whether it 
should include additional wording to read “…with whom you are living as if you 
are married or civil partners”. It was noted that this was wording specified in the 
Localism Act but would be clarified in guidance on the Register of Interests form. 
 
In response to a question from a member, it was noted that the Leicestershire & 
Rutland Association of Local Councils, supported by the National Association of 
Local Councils, was continuing to encourage town and parish councils to adopt 
the locally amended code of conduct and, at this stage, there was no indication 
that any would not be adopting it. 
 
In relation to training, it was stated that a training provider had been procured and 
dates would be circulated in due course. There would be a combination of face to 



 

-128 - 

face and virtual training to capture as many borough and town/parish councillors 
as possible. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 

RESOLVED – the model code of conduct as amended for local use 
be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to Council. 

 
316. Complaints update  

 
The Monitoring Officer reported that there were no outstanding complaints and, in 
response to a member’s question, confirmed that a recent complaint about a 
parish councillor had been dealt with by way of apology, with which the 
complainant was satisfied. 
 
Councillor Bill entered the meeting at 6.44pm. 
 

317. Matters from which the public may be excluded  
 
On the motion of Councillor Webber-Jones seconded by Councillor Bray, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
318. Statutory Safety Committee minutes  

 
Minutes of the Statutory Safety Committee were presented for information. 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 A member of staff had been absent due to covid but the minutes stated they 
were not infected at work. A member asked how this had been identified and 
it was agreed that this would be followed up 

 Attendance rates at lone worker training should be higher and action should 
be taken to achieve this 

 The use of dash cams in fleet vehicles had been agreed by management but 
unions would now need to be consulted because of the data privacy aspects. 

 
Further to the comments about the lone worker training attendance, members 
expressed concern about the low take up of mandatory health and safety training 
and requested an update to the following meeting. 
 
Discussion ensued on lone working support for members. It was noted that 
officers were looking into how to share the list of potentially violent customers 
with members, which included those with dangerous dogs at the premises and it 
was also confirmed that lone worker devices were being explored. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm) 
 

 CHAIRMAN 


